UNOEFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory Doc#. 2310149038 Fee: $98.00
Lending Database ook oty i
Program Date: 04/11/2023 00:46 AM Pg: 10f 7

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Fraud

844-768-1715
The property identified as: 7 PIN: 12-28-409-001-0000
Address:
Street: 9823 RICHARD AVE
Street line 2:
City: FRANKLIN PARK State: IL ZIP Code: 60131

Lender: Fifth Third Mortgage Company

Borrower: Juan Franco

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $206,000.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the reguiremants of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity or person.

Certificate number: 69DC6217-EE69-489F-A5F7-DAB420EF 1668 Execution date: 3/17/2023




2310149038 Page: 2 of 7

Investor Loan #1710!‘5)313\| O F F I C IAL CO PY

After Recording Return To:

5001 Kingsley Dr

Cincinnati, OH 45227

Mail Drop 1MOB-AL

This document was prepared by Loss Mitigation Department, Fifth Third Bank, N.A.

2.
05\ WA 46995 6029

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

’Pﬁmw LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
S{“'f First-Lien Closed-End Loan
5133 =137 Permanent Rate Reduction - Fixed Rate Products
Dl )&tﬂl 1y, Permanent Rate Reduction - Extended Term - Fixed Rate Products
U

MERS #
318 phone number: Bb3-572-6377

This Loan Modification Agreement.(the "Agreement”) is made on March 15, 2023, between JUAN FRANCO,
GRISELDA FRANCO ("Borrowei(s} Vand Fifth Third Bank, National Association {"Lender").

fococded” 011342010

a. Lender is the holder of a note made by Borrovies(s), dated 01/15/2010 principal sum of Two Hundred Six
Thousand and 00100 (U.S. $206,000.00) togethizrwith interest thereon at a fixed rate more fully set forth therein
(the "Note").

The parties recite and declare that:

b. The Note is secured by a Security Instrument bearing th2.same date (the "Security Instrument”) that is
recorded in the office of the Cook County Recorder's Offici, i1t Book or Liber N/A and/for Instrument Number
1002208209, at Page(s) N/A, which covers and is now a lien‘on.ha property whose street address is 9823
RICHARD AVE FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131 {the "Property"), ard is further described in the Security Instrument

and on Exhibit "A" attached hereto. : . .

PiN: 12-2%:4p9-0Di~ 0000
c. Borrower(s} is/are now the owner(s) and holder(s} of the Property, on vinich the Security Instrument is a valid
and enforceable lien. There are no defenses or offsets to the Note or Security Yastrument. Any other Lien against
the Property has been fully disclosed to the Lender by the Borrower.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other goud anz-valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that, nolwithstanding anything
contained in the Note and Security Instrument to the contrary:

d. The amount payable under the Note as of 03/01/2023 is Two Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand.(as Hundred
Fifteen and 72/100 $284,115.72 (the "New Principal Balance"). The New Principal Balance consists of
$112,976.69 in unpaid interest bearing principal, $111,612 98 in Deferred Balance (the "Deferred Amount™),
$16,524.17 in unpaid interest (the "Unpaid Interest") and $43,001.88 in advances.

New Principal Balance Deferred Interest Modified Due at Maturity
Amount with Bearing Principal and {(includes any prior
this agreement | Principal interest payment | deferred amounts)

$284,115.72 $111,612.98 $172,502.74 $642.64 $111.612.98

Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Amount of $111,612.98 and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: {i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property,
(ii) the date Borrower pays the New Modified Principal, or (jii) the Maturity Date.

LIDN 1084



2310149038 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower(s) do(es) have the option to pay the Unpaid Interest at the time of execution of this Agreement and not
have the existing loan balance increase by the amount of the Unpaid Interest,

The parties agree that the Maturity Date of the Note and Security Instrument is extended to 03/01/2063.
Borrower(s) acknowledge that extension of the Maturity Date does not extend the term of coverage of any credit
life or disability insurance beyond the original loan term.

Borrower(s) promise(s} to pay to the order of Lender the Interest Bearing Principal Balance, plus interest thereon
to the order of the Lender. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at a [modified] yearly
rate of 3.25% from 03/01/2023. The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest due
under the Note of Six Hundred Forty-Two and 64/100 ($642.64) beginning on 04/01/2023, and continuing
thereafter on the same day of each succeeding manth until principal and interest are paid in full.

If all or partartha Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in the Borrower(s) is
sold or transferred-and the Borrower(s) isfare not a natural person(s)} without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may, at it: cption, require immediate repayment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this optian, Lender shall give Borrower(s) notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 307 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower(s) must pay
all sums secured by this Secirity Instrument. If Borrower(s) fail(s) to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any reinedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand of
Borrower(s).

Borrower(s) also will comply with ail othar c2venants, agreements, and requirements of the Note and Security
Instrument, which are incorporated herein iy refarence, including without timitation, Borrower{s)' covenants and
agreements to make all payment of taxes, insurarice premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all
other payments that Borrower(s) is/are obligated ‘o make under the Security Instrument.

Borrower(s) understand(s) and agree(s) that:

a. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions cop'ained in the Security Instrument relating to default
in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall alzo 2pply to default in the making of the modified
payments hereunder.

b. All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions contained inthe Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of ‘na Borrower's(s") obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released oy any provisions hereof, nor
shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights undar or remedies on the Note
and Security Instruments, whether such rights or remedies arise there under or by ‘ot eration of law. Also, all rights
of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persans in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

¢. Borrower(s) is/are presently in default under the terms of the Note and Security Instrument.

d. All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title
examination, and attorneys' fees shall be paid by the Barrower(s) and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

e. Borrower(s) agree(s) to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required

to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind
and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower(s).

LIDN 1084 2



2310149038 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

f. Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share certain Borrower public and non-
public personal information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, telephone number, (i) Social Security
Number, {iii) credit score, (iv) income, and {v) paymant history and information about Borrower's account balances
and activity, with an authorized third party which may include, but is not fimited ta, a counseling agency, state or
local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity that is assisting Borrower in connection with obtaining a
fareclosure prevention alternative, including the trial period plan to medify Borrower's loan ("Authorized Third
Party").

Borrower understands and consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannige Mae (the owner of
Borrower's loan}, disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief or foreciosure prevention
atternative, including the terms of the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, to any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage toan secured by the Property
on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with the
loan or any otliar mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consentsto heing contacted by Fannie Mae, Lender or Authorized Third Party concerning mortgage
assistance relating o -Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone
number, includinganclila telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Authorized
Third Party.

By this paragraph, Lender is/70tifying Borrower(s) that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay
to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow !tems is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount
needed to fully fund the escrow item:s.

Barrower will pay to Lender on the day payinients are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a suri{the "Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes
and assessments and other items which can aizin priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property: {b) leasehold payments or ground rentu on the Property, if any; (c} premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {d) inortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e)
any community association dues, fees, and assessments that-Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are
called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lenzen all netices of amounts to be paid under this
paragraph. Borrower shali pay Lender the Funds for Escrow lteris unless Lender waives Borrower's abligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Bar:awer's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Iltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in viriting. In the event of such waiver, Borrower
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds
has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lendel receipts evidencing such payment
within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make siich payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as
the phrase "covenant and agreement’ is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrowet is obliaated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrov ltem, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amouni-ana Parrower shall then
be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or 4ll Escrow ltems at
any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revacation, Eorrower shall
pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, cellect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the
basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance
with applicable law.

LIDN 1084 3



2310149038 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Horne Loan Bank.
Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall
not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Barrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. L.ender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without
charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Barrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If
there is a dericiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required
by RESPA, and'gorrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in n¢_mare than 12 manthly payments.

Upon payment in full ol al' sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall b2 understood or construed te be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of
the Note or Security Instrument. Exczpt as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and
Security Instrument will remain in full fo/ce and effect and unchanged. and Borrower(s) and Lender will be bound
by, and comply with, all of the terms and.nrevisions therecf, as amended by this Agreement,

Each individual executing this Agreement wair=i1ts that she/he has actual authority to execute this Agreement,
that she/he has had the opportunity to have legal counsel review and explain the provisions of this Agreement
and that she/he has read this Agreement in full and inderstands its contents prior to signing said Agreement.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging. D

[To be signed and dated by all borrowers, endorsers, guarantors, sureties, and other parties signing the Note and
Security Instrument.}

S Foe 2723

JUAN FRANCO - Borrower Date
M. S — 311123

GRISELDA FRANCO - Borrower Date! '}

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATEOF _ L \\\yn oA\ countyor Cwoo¥X ss.

Before me a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared JUAN FRANCO, GRISELDA
FRANCQ, who is/are personally known to me or who has produced sufficient evidence of identification and who
did take an oath and who executed the foregoing conveyance to Fifth Third Bank, National Association, and
severally acknowledged the execution thereof to be his/her free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned.

162N
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto affixed my name and official seal this 1 day of M o.,rt-h
202%.

\’{ZA&MU—Q(_..J\S /Py

Notéty Public | .
My Commission Expirés_ 3 5’7-7:17-0"'3 OFFICIAL SEAL

REBECCA JENNY VALADEZ

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 31222025

LIDN 1084 4



UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. FOR FIFTH THIRD USE ONLY.

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Kimberly T
“EASVYUDA A& rly Taylor
] M AVP
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 513-358-3303 (Seal)

STATE OF Ohio, COUNTY OF Hamilton ss.

the foregoing insirument Iedged that she/he dld read the samean dld sign the foregomg instrument
and that the sameis her/his free act and deed and the free act and deed of Fifth Third Bank, Nation Assocnatlon.

AMANDAM COTTON
Tatame T LE
RNV RSTI'
R |y PR g
Y6 March 21, 2027

1

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

LIDN 1084



2310149038 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL.GQRY

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

"ORDER NUMBEH: 2000 Q00620530 o

STREET ADDRESS: 9823 RICHARD AVE

CITY: FRANKLIN PARK COUNTY: COQOK COUNTY
TAX NUMBER: 12-28-409-001-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 IL 2LCCK 11 IN WESTBRQOK UNIT NUMBER 4, BEING MILLS AND SONS’ SUBDIVISION
IN THE EASL 1/2 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
FRINCIPAL MEPLTIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

LEGALD




